ORDINANCE NO. 2021-04

ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, REPEALING ORDINANCE 25-27.41 TITLED "STORM DRAINAGE" AND ORDINANCE 25-27.48 TITLED "WATER QUALITY" CONTAINED WITHIN CHAPTER XXV ENTITLED LAND DEVELOPMENT.

WHEREAS, the Borough of Lakehurst has adopted an Ordinance repealing ordinance 25-27.41 titled "storm drainage" contained within Chapter XXV of the Land Development section of the Borough of Lakehurst General Ordinances adopted in 2006 as this conflicts with the new amended ordinance 25-16 titled "Stormwater Control"; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Lakehurst has adopted an Ordinance repealing ordinance 25-27.48 titled "water quality" contained within Chapter XXV of the Land Development section of the Borough of Lakehurst General Ordinances adopted in 2006 as this conflicts with the new amended ordinance 25-16 titled "Stormwater Control"; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Lakehurst Borough Council, County of Ocean, and State of New Jersey, that Chapter XXV of the of the Land Development Ordinances be amended as follows:

(1) Ordinance 25-27.41 and 25-27.48 are hereby repealed;

Severability

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency. If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence or any part of this ordinance is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder of this ordinance not directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment shall have been rendered.

Effective date

This ordinance shall take effect immediately law.	upon final passage and publication as required by
	Hon. Harry Robbins, Mayor

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an ordinance #2021-04 entitled "AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, REPEALING ORDINANCE 25-27.41 TITLED "STORM DRAINAGE" AND ORDINANCE 25-27.48 TITLED "WATER QUALITY" CONTAINED WITHIN CHAPTER XXV ENTITLED LAND DEVELOPMENT" was finally adopted after a public hearing and Council approval at a meeting of the governing body held on the fourth day of March, 2021.

Maryanne Capasso, RMC Municipal Clerk